Introduced by:

Date:

Shortened Hearing:

Action: Vote:

Mayor 02/18/03 03/11/03

Enacted as Amended 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2002-19-34

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$389,800 IN CENTRAL KENAI PENINSULA HOSPITAL SERVICE AREA FUNDS FOR HOSPITAL SPACE REALLOCATION AND ASSOCIATED OFFICE FURNITURE

- WHEREAS, there are currently space utilization inadequacies in the Central Peninsula General Hospital that do not allow conformance with OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health Administration) and HIPAA (Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996) requirements; and
- WHEREAS, the reallocation of some departmental areas will improve patient/visitor accessibility, solve relational problems, and create additional space; and
- WHEREAS, the reallocation of said areas will afford improved functionality of the imaging, laboratory and cardio pulmonary spaces; and
- WHEREAS, the CPGH, Inc. Board of Directors has previously approved capital improvement budgets for remodeling projects, including admissions area relocation, lab expansion, executive office remodel, physician's lounge, and physician's changing room, totaling \$389,800; and
- WHEREAS, at its meeting of February 26, 2003, the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area Board recommended assembly approval of ordinance 2002-19-34; and
- WHEREAS, funding is available in the service area fund balance due to residual funds left from completed projects and previously appropriated projects that have been canceled due to priority changes; and
- WHEREAS, canceled projects funded by the service area include: MRI Via 2 Scan Suite Upgrade, \$120,000; Central Cardiac Monitoring and Telemetry, \$170,255; Picture archiving system, \$565,665; and Digital Radiographic Fluoroscopic System, \$295,426; and
- WHEREAS, canceled projects funded by hospital plant expansion and replacement funds include: PACS System, \$235,500; Radiographic System, \$193,000; Picture archiving systems, \$126,000 and \$924,335; and Digital Radiographic Fluoroscopic System, \$141,574;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That \$389,800 is appropriated from the Central Kenai Peninsula Hospital Service Area fund balance to Account No. 600.81111.3CPH2 for the cost of remodeling and associated office furniture.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its enactment.

KENA KENAL K

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 11TH DAY OF MARCH, 2003.

Pete Sprague Assembly President

ATTEST:

Murphy, Borough